the interests of completeness and transparency to continue with an accounts disclosure for the whole year
on a consistent basis to allow comparison with prior years.

SSC assets recognised in the Agency's accounts were transferred to the Department on 31 March 2009
and are now accounted for as part of the DfT Statement of Financial Position. The financial revenue
results are also recognised within the DfT accounts for 2009-10.  DVLA recharges DfT for the costs
incurred on its behalf in terms of staff on loan, IT services and accommodation, netting these costs in the
DVLA accounts to only show the DVLA operational expenditure and separately disclosing the full
recharge from the SSC for the services DVLA receives as a customer within operating costs. Staff
working at the SSC remain on DVLA contracts of employment and work on loan to DfT.

user1
Typewritten Text
n

68

Note 2: First-time adoption of IFRS - Reconciliation of Equity
31 March 2009 General

Fund
Revaluation

Reserve
Government

Grant
Reserve

Public
Dividend

Capital

Total

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Taxpayers’ equity at 31 March
2009 under UK GAAP

52,042 20,194 26,305 19,048 117,589

Cumulative impact on tax payers’
equity at 31 March  2009 for
IFRS

Adjustments for:
IFRIC 12 Service Concession
Arrangements

(1,022) - - - (1,022)

IAS 16 Property, plant &
equipment

(411) 411 - - -

IAS 17 Leases 25,705 - - - 25,705
IAS 19 Employee Benefits (1,225) - - - (1,225)
IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent
Liabilities and Contingent Assets

895 - - - 895

IAS 38 Intangible Assets (958) 6,540 - - 5,582

Taxpayers’ equity at 31 March
2009 under IFRS

75,026 27,145 26,305 19,048 147,524

1 April 2008 General
Fund

Revaluation
Reserve

Government
Grant

Reserve

Public
Dividend

Capital

Total

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Taxpayers’ equity at 31 March
2008 under UK GAAP

82,684 6,477 24,159 19,048 132,368

Impact on tax payers’ equity at 31
March  2008 for IFRS

Adjustments for:
IFRIC 12 Service Concession
Arrangements

(317) - - - (317)

IAS 16 Property, plant &
equipment

12,338 - - 12,338

IAS 17 Leases 27,084 - - - 27,084
IAS 19 Employee Benefits (1,228) - - - (1,228)
IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent
Liabilities and Contingent Assets

894 - - - 894

IAS 38 Intangible Assets - 2,820 - - 2,820
Taxpayers’ equity at 1 April
2008 under IFRS

109,117 21,635 24,159 19,048 173,959

user1
Typewritten Text
n

69

Reconciliation of deficit for the year ended 31 March 2009
   £000
Net (deficit) for the year ended 31 March 2009 under UK GAAP   (21,607)
Adjustments for:
IFRIC 12 Service Concession Arrangements   (705)
IAS 16 Property, plant & equipment   (411)
IAS 17 Leases   (1,379)
IAS 19 Employee Benefits   3
IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets  1
IAS 38 Intangible Assets   (958)

Net (deficit) for the year ended 31 March 2009 under IFRS  (25,056)

Explanation of material adjustments to statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2009

[…]

significant portion are held in HM Office of Paymaster General (OPG). Movements in interest rates will impact the
level of interest income credited to the Statement of Comprehensive Income. At the reporting date the fixed rate
interest-bearing financial instruments are shown below:

 Carrying Amount
 2010 2009
 £000 £000
Fixed Rate instruments
PCAPM Finance Leases (607) (8,813)
PFI (35,363) (35,847)
Financial Liabilities (35,970) (44,660)

Variable Rate instruments
Interest bearing bank accounts 49,498 36,428

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Agency does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and loss,
and the Agency does not designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model.
Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect the surplus/ (deficit) position.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 0.5% in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/ (decreased) the surplus or deficit for
the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis
is performed on the same basis as for 2008-09.

 Surplus or Deficit:
0.5% increase/(decrease)

 £'000 £'000
31 March 2009  182 (182)
31 March 2010   249 (249)

Foreign exchange rates

Financial assets and liabilities are generated by day-to-day operational activities and the Agency has limited
exposure to foreign exchange.

user1
Typewritten Text
n

88

Note 14. Provisions for liabilities and charges

2009-10 Early departure costs Tax officers’ pension costs Total
 £000 £000 £000
Balance at 1 April 2009 8,779 5,872 14,651
Provided in the year 5,201 (17) 5,184
Provisions utilised in the year (4,105) (765) (4,870)
Unwinding of discount and
impact of changes in discount rate

428 - 428

Balance at 31 March 2010 10,303 5,090 15,393